2006 SESSION
INTRODUCED
063213132
1 HOUSE BILL NO. 740
2 Offered January 11, 2006
3 Prefiled January 10, 2006
4 A BILL to amend and reenact § 30-149 of the Code of Virginia and to amend the Code of Virginia by
5 adding a section numbered 30-149.1, relating to the authority of the Virginia Code Commission to

30 the sections, articles, chapters, and titles of the Code of Virginia, and that rearranges, renames, and
31 renumbers all of the titles, chapters, articles, and sections when, in the judgment of the Commission, the
32 numbering system has become convoluted and archaic.
33 F. Any reference to or use of a number or name of a title, chapter, article, or section of the Code of
34 Virginia that has been corrected or changed by action of the Commission pursuant to this section shall
35 have the same legal effect as a reference to or use of the renumbered or renamed title, chapter, article
36 or section.
37 § 30-149.1. Effect of publication of a renumbered, renamed, and rearranged Code of Virginia.
38 A. As used in this section:
39 "New Code" means the Code of Virginia as published in a form that utilizes the rearranged,
40 renamed, and renumbered titles, chapters, articles, and sections, and an amended system of numbering
41 sections, authorized by the Commission pursuant to subsection E of § 30-149.
42 "Previous Code" means the Code of Virginia as published in the form authorized by the Commission
43 prior to the publication of the new Code.
44 B. Whenever any of the conditions, requirements, provisions, or contents of any section, article,
45 chapter, or title of the previous Code are transferred in the same or in modified form to a new section,
46 article, chapter, or title of the new Code, and whenever any such section, article, chapter, or title of the
47 previous Code is given a new number in the new Code, all references to any such section, article,
48 chapter, or title of the previous Code shall be construed to apply to the new or renumbered section,
49 article, chapter, or title of the new Code containing such conditions, requirements, provisions, or
50 contents or portions thereof.
51 C. Following the publication of the new Code:
52 1. Any reference to or use of a number or name of a title, chapter, article, or section of the new
53 Code shall have the same legal effect as a reference to or use of the number or name of the
54 corresponding title, chapter, article, or section of the previous Code; and
55 2. Any reference to or use of a number or name of a title, chapter, article, or section of the previous
56 Code shall have the same legal effect as a reference to or use of the number or name of the
57 corresponding title, chapter, article, or section of the new Code.
58 D. Any notice given, recognizance taken, or process or writ issued prior to the date of publication of
I
N
T
R
O
D
U
C
E
D
H
B
740
8/
16
/1
4
3:
47
HB740 2 of 2
59 the new Code shall be valid although given, taken, or to be returned on a day after such date of
60 publication, in like manner as if the new Code had been effective before the same was given, taken, or
61 issued.
62 E. Any state or local regulation, ordinance, or other legal action adopted pursuant to an
63 authorization stated in the previous Code and referring to any section, article, chapter, or title of the